
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 15th January, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Cabinet 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 Minutes from the Revenue Investment and Budget Support 
Cabinet Panel   

(Pages 7 - 8) 

5 Community Centre Review   (Pages 9 - 20) 

6 Amendments to Council Representation on the Aspire Housing 
Board   

(Pages 21 - 26) 

7 Award of the Newcastle Housing Advice Contract   (Pages 27 - 32) 

8 Housing Capital Programme 2014/15   (Pages 33 - 40) 

9 Charging for the Control of rats at Residential Properties   (Pages 41 - 46) 

10 Calculation of Council Tax Base   (Pages 47 - 52) 

11 Asset Management Strategy 2014-2017   (Pages 53 - 96) 

12 Capital Strategy 2014/15   (Pages 97 - 114) 

13 Scale of Fees and Charges 2014/15   (Pages 115 - 146) 

14 EXCLUSION RESOLUTION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Appendix 
4 to the Fees and Charges report because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

15 Restricted Appendix Scale of Fees and Charges   (Pages 147 - 148) 

16 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2014/15   (Pages 149 - 168) 

Public Document Pack



17 Creating a Local Authority Owned Trading Company   (Pages 169 - 178) 

18 Staffordshire Wide Waste Strategy   (Pages 179 - 184) 

19 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Snell (Chair), Turner, 
[...]
e Council’s Head of Operations, 
Roger Tait regarding bids 7 and 8 and from the Council’s Facilities Manager Julian 
Lythgoe in relation to bids 13 and 14.  
 
Resolved: 

 

1. That bid number 7 regarding Weed Control Contract/equipment for 
Mechanical Sweepers be approved. 

2. That bid number 8 be put on hold. 
3. That bid number 14 be approved. 
4. That the following elements of bid number 13 be approved: 

a. Replacement of the gas water heater at the Civic Officers for 
domestic supply. 

b. LED lighting at the bus station. 
5. That further details be provided regarding the item relating to LED 

lighting at the Civic Offices, Depot and Guildhall including a breakdown 
of the costs for each premises.  

6. That the requested information be brought to the next meeting of the 
Panel which would be scheduled for March 2014. 
 

 
 
 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MIKE STUBBS 

Chair 

 

Page 8



  

 
  

1 of 11 

Report Title:   Community Centres Review 
 

Submitted by: Executive Director – Operational Services 
 
Portfolio:  Stronger and Healthier Neighbourhoods 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 
 

Purpose of the  Report 
 
To seek authority to implement the joint Officer and Member Task and Finish Group 
recommendations made as a result of the Community Centres review. 
 
Recommendations 
 

a. That Cabinet approve the joint Officer and Member Task and Finish Group 
proposals set out in this report. 

 
b. That the proposals are communicated to each community centre 

management committee jointly by officers and members of the Task and 
Finish Group in January 2014. 

 
c. That a further report be submitted to Cabinet by the autumn of 2014 

providing a progress update in relation to the proposals set out in this 
report. 

Reasons: 
 

To achieve the Council’s vision for Community Centre provision of delivering 
effective community based activities that are provided through the community 
centres, providing services 
[...]
ntentionally left blank



  

  
1 

 
 Review of the Aspire Housing Board Composition 
 

Submitted by:  Joanne Halliday 
 
Portfolio: Economic Development, Regeneration & Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To outline proposals to reduce the number of Council representatives nominated to the Aspire 
Housing Board and to seek members’ approval of the same.  
 
Recommendations  
That subject to the Council retaining its 33% vote on key issues at the AGM the principle of 
the alteration to the composition to the Aspire Housing Board (including the reduction in the 
number of Council representatives) be approved.  
 
Reasons 
Aspire Housing Limited have commissioned a review of the operation of the Board and are 
proposing changes to its composition involving Council representatives; it is therefore appropriate 
that the Cabinet considers these proposals to enable the current representatives to vote on the 
matter.  
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council has had representation on the Aspire Housing Board since the transfer of the 

housing stock in the year 2000.  
 
1.2 In 2007 the Council supported the restructure of the Aspire Board; constitutionally, this 

enables the Council to nominate three Board members to act in the interests of the 
Company. The rules of Aspire Housing Board provide the Council with a third of the votes 
cast at any general meeting of the company. For any vote on a key matter to be carried 
there has to be a minimum 75% majority vote and 50% for ordinary resolutions. The legal 
context for this matter is enshrined in the original Transfer Agreement and there is no 
proposal to revise those provisions.  

 
1.3 In 2010 the Council was asked to change the way we nominate to the Board to allow for 

changes to be made in circumstances when political control of the Authority changed.  
 

1.4 Aspire Housing has evolved in the years since the stock was transferred from the Council in 
the year 2000. The Aspire Gro
[...]
ot have an impact on equality, as a Registered Provider Aspire 

Housing is regulated by the Homes and Communities Agency. 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
8.1 The remuneration of Board members will be met by the Aspire Housing Group therefore 

there are no direct financial implications to the Council.  
 
9. Major Risks  
 
9.1 There are no major risks as the activities of the company are regulated by the Homes and 

Communities Agency. 
 
10. Key Decision Information 
 
10.1 The Aspire Housing Company operates in all wards.  
 
11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
11.1  Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny - 17th December 2013. 

 
12. List of Appendices 
 
12.1 None 
 
13. Background Papers 
 
13.1 Aspire Housing Board Rules of Association available on request. 
 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

 
 REPORT TITLE:                  Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract Award 
 

Submitted by:  Joanne Halliday – Head of Housing and Regeneration 
 
Portfolio: Economic Development, Regeneration and Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
The delivery of a housing advice, homelessness and housing register service is a statutory function, 
which means the Council has to provide assistance to assist individuals and families who are 
homeless or threatened with homelessness who apply for help. This report outlines the outcome 
from the tendering exercise for the NHA – Homelessness, Housing Advice and Housing Register 
Contract and makes recommendations to Cabinet to seek approval in the award of the NHA 
contract. 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) To award the Homelessness, Housing Advice and Housing Register contract to Midland 
Heart for the period 1st April 2014 – 31st March 2017, with the option to extend for a further 
three years on satisfactory performance. 
 
(b) To authorise the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development in consultation 
with the Portfolio Ho
[...]
rt 
To seek Cabinet approval of the proposed 2013/14 Housing Capital Programme taking into 
account the views of the Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
Recommendations  
 
That the Housing Capital Programme be approved on the basis set out in the report and 
funded from the allocation of £515,000 of New Homes Bonus funding and a land disposal to 
the value of about £100,000, with provision for the virement of funding, subject to agreement 
with the relevant Portfolio Holder(s), between schemes to maximise the benefits of external 
funding opportunities to help more vulnerable residents.  

 
Reasons 
The Council considers the Housing Capital Programme every year to ensure that its housing 
investment priorities are up to date. With limited funding available from national funding 
streams it is appropriate for the Council to continue using the New Homes Bonus for housing 
purposes.  
 
This report outlines the key options for housing investment in the forthcoming year on the 
proposed housing programme to deliver the Council’s strategic housing priorities and to 
support the Borough’s vulnerable residents. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council has a housing capital programme to deliver the Council’s priorities as set 

out in the Housing Strategy and associated Housing Renewal Assistance Policy, Energy 
Efficiency and Climate Change Strategy and Empty Homes Strategy. The current 
2013/14 programme is funded by the New Homes Bonus and central government grant 
to support Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs).   

 
1.2 The New Homes Bonus was established in 2011 by the Government to be a powerful, 

simple and transparent incentive for housing growth and is a key part of the 
Government’s national strategy for housing growth. It is based on the council tax of 
additional homes and those brought back into use, with a premium amount for affordable 
homes, and paid for the following six years. The bonus payment calculation allocates 
80%
[...]
er 2013.  
 
 
12. List of Appendices 

 
12.1 None. 
 
13. Background Papers 
 
13.1 None. 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

HEADING:  Charging for the control of rats at residential properties 
 
Submitted by: Nesta Henshaw – Head of Environmental Health Services 
 
Portfolio:  Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To seek approval to charge for the treatment of rats at residential properties. 

 

Recommendations 

a) That a subsidised fixed charge of £30 for up to 4 visits should be applied for the treatment of rats 
at residential properties, subject to a fee wavier being available to applicants who can demonstrate 
their eligibility of the range of benefit entitlements listed in the report. 

b) That the final value of the charge be approved through the fees and charges approval process. 

c) That officers monitor the effectiveness and efficiency of the charging regime and report back to 
Cabinet any need for modification or refinement. 

 

Reasons 

Making a charge should help secure the continued provision of popular in-house pest control 
services for residents, whilst considering the Councils ever decreasing budget and resources to 
continue to offer ‘free’ or fully subsidised service. This will therefore achieve the requirements of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2018/19 and take into account the current operational 
capacity to deliver the service. 

 

 

1. Background 

1.1. The Borough Council currently operates an in-house pest control service which delivers a 
range of pest control treatments to residents and business across the borough. The team 
currently resolve about 2,500 complaints, making approximately 5,000 treatment visits each 
year. 

1.2. Over the last 10 years the service has adjusted its charges to ensure that the majority of its 
services are offered on a ‘full cost recovery’ basis. The service currently charges £65 for 
the treatment of insect 
[...]
otection considered this matter on 12th November 2013.  Their recommendations 
are as 4.1 above. 

 

13. List of Appendices 

13.1 None 

 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

MEETING BEING SUBMITTED TO: CABINET  
 
1. HEADING Calculation of the Council Tax Base 2014/15 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Revenues & Benefits 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To approve the Council Tax Base to be used to calculate the 2014/15 levies for the Borough 
Council, the County Council, the Police Authority, the Fire Authority and each Town and Parish 
Council. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the amounts calculated as the Council Tax Base for 2014/15 shall be as 
follows:- 
 
                                                                              Band D equivalent properties        
 

Newcastle Borough Council              34,890 
Kidsgrove Town Council                6,349 
Audley                2,437 
Loggerheads                1,845 
Balterley, Betley and Wrinehill                   564 
Chapel and Hill Chorlton                   186 
Keele                   330 
Madeley                1,416 
Maer                   244 
Silverdale                1,348 
Whitmore                                                           803 

 
Reasons 
 
To enable the Borough Council, the County Council, the Police Authority, the Fire Authority and 
each Town and Parish Council to calculate the Council Tax applicable to their approved budgetary 
requirements. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
Legislation requires that the “Council Tax Base” for the Authority and for each of the areas 
covered by Town and Parish Councils is calculated and notified to these precepting bodies, 
before 31st January for the following new financial year. 

 
2. Issues 
 

Sections 33 and 34 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 formerly 
[...]
rategy and Asset Management Strategy are key documents 

evidencing the Council’s approach to its Use of Resources.  This Strategy provides a clear 
framework for understanding the value and condition of property owned by the Council so 
that, in turn, investment decisions can be taken to optimise the use of the said land/property 
to meet the needs of the Borough’s residents, businesses and visitors.  This Strategy along 
with the Council’s Capital Strategy seeks to demonstrate alignment with, and delivery of, the 
Council’s ambitions as set out in the Council Plan. 

 
1.2 The Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 3rd 

December 2013 considered a report which outlined the finance and resource implications of 
the Strategy. Following discussions the members of the Committee were informed that they 
would be provided with a copy of the draft Strategy when it was sent to the Members of the 
the Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This 
Committee reviewed the Strategy on 17th December 2013 the comments of which will be 
provided when available.  
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1       This Asset Management Strategy seeks to provide a robust and formal approach to the 
management and use of the Council’s land and property assets.  The Strategy explains the 
types of property we own and the rationale for so doing.  It also summarises the potential 
ways in which investment can be funded highlighting the manner in which the Council 
invests in both its operational and commercial portfolios to meet the Council Plan’s 
objectives.  The Strategy also explains the structures/systems relating to management and 
decision-making. 

 
2.2 Furthermore, it identifies the importance of maintaining and repairing the Council’s property    

portfolio and it contains a summary of the cost of works required as a result of a stock 
condition survey.  

 
2.3 Finally, it refers to the Council’s need to proactively generate its
[...]
ern about the 
standard of service that is being provided to them. The Service needs now to focus on these 
aspects. No change in the level of fees for 2014/15 is accordingly recommended. 
 

Page 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2014/15 
 

             Submitted by:  Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
 
 Portfolio:   Finance and Resources 
 
 Wards(s) affected:   All 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To review progress on the completion of the revenue and capital budgets for 2014/15 following 
agreement of the 5 year Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the assumptions set out in the report be approved.   
 
(b) That the Cabinet confirm that no Council Tax increase is proposed in 2014/15. 
 
(c) That the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 

asked to consider what comments it wishes to make on the draft Budget and 
Council Tax proposals before the final proposals are considered at Cabinet in 
February 2014. 

 
Reasons 
 
To enable the Cabinet to recommend a robust and affordable budget for 2014/15 to the Council 
meeting on 26 February 2014. 

 
1.       Background 
 

      1.1 The Council is committed to achieving excellence in its service delivery. Integral to this 
ambition is the need to effectively target its financial resources in line with its stated aims and 
objectives, as set out in the Council Plan.   

 
      1.2  The work of the council in 2014/15 is focused on its vision of “creating a borough that is   

prosperous, clean, healthy and safe”, an aspiration reflected in the Council’s four corporate 
priorities of: 

 

• A Clean, Safe and Sustainable Borough 

• A Borough of Opportunity 

• A Healthy and Active Community 

• A Co-
[...]
ogramme         5,004,300 2,238,000 7,242,300   

 

Page 167



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank



  

   
1 

CREATING A LOCAL AUTHORITY OWNED TRADING COMPANY 
 
Submitted by:              Phil Jones, Head of Communications 
 
Portfolio:                     Communications, Policy and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected:        All 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To ask Cabinet to agree in principle to the creation of a local authority company to allow 
commercial trading in communications activities. 
 
Recommendations 
 

a) Cabinet agrees in principle to the establishment of a company which would be 
limited by shares and owned wholly by the council. 

b) Cabinet notes that a further report will be brought forward at the earliest 
opportunity outlining governance and board membership arrangements as well 
as a business case for the company before any trading activity commences. 

 
Reasons 
 

The formation of the company should allow the council to explore trading in a way that 
optimises the potential of its resources as well as potentially contributing to the medium 
term financial planning and wider efficiency agenda. 
 
 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 Under the Local Authorities (Goods and Services) Act 1970, councils have the 
power to provide any administrative, professional or technical services, goods or 
materials, or certain maintenance works, including on a commercial basis, to any 
“public body” as defined under the Act (for example, local authorities, Government 
departments). 
 

1.2 In addition, councils have the power to do anything which is incidental to the 
discharge of their functions, and this can include trading spare capacity. 
 

1.3 The Local Government Act 2003 allowed local authorities to do for a commercial 
purpose anything they are authorised to do for the purpose of any of their ordinary 
functions. The Localism Act 2011 includes a new general power which allows local 
authorities to do anything that individuals genera
[...]
ipal Waste Management Strategy 
 
Submitted by:  T Nicoll  
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
• To highlight the requirements for a Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

(JMWMS) for Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent. 
 

• To provide a draft copy of the refreshed Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy. 
 

• To seek approval for adoption of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy.  
 
Recommendations  
 

• That the attached ‘2013 Refresh of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
for Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent (2007 – 2020)’ to be adopted, and the Portfolio 
Holder of the Environment and Recycling agree that this document is approved by the 
Staffordshire & Stoke-on-Trent Joint Waste Management Board. 

 
Reasons 
 

• Developing the JMWMS as a simple overarching strategy allows individual partner 
authorities to develop their detailed strategies and delivery plans which take account 
of the six overarching principles of the JMWMS and allow them to develop their 
services in a way which reflects the needs and aspirations of individual authority 
communities.  

 

• The methodology also allows flexibility in providing a structure which allows 
authorities to work more closely together and potentially share services, where there 
is mutual benefit to those authorities. 

 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 

The refreshed Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) has been developed 
and produced by the Staffordshire Waste Partnership, which consists of all of the authorities 
within Staffordshire with a waste function, whether it be collection (WCA), disposal (WDA), or 
in the case of Stoke-on-Trent, both (UA). For clarification therefore the partnership consists 
of:- 
 

• Cannock Chase District Council - WCA; 

• East Staffordshire Borough Council - WCA; 

• Lichfield District Council - WCA; 

• Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - WCA; 

• South Staffordshire District Counc
[...]
cil Tax Base Report 2015 Appendix

	11 Asset Management Strategy 2014-2017
	20140102AMSworking draftv9

	12 Capital Strategy 2014/15
	Capital Strategy 2014 v3

	13 Scale of Fees and Charges 2014/15
	15 Restricted Appendix Scale of Fees and Charges
	16 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2014/15
	17 Creating a Local Authority Owned Trading Company
	18 Staffordshire Wide Waste Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 15/01/14 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 15th January, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Stubbs and Williams 

 
 

13. APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Mrs Beech and Cllr Williams declared that as members of the Aspire Housing 
Board they would refrain from voting in relation to item 7 on the agenda. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 11th 
December be agreed as a correct record. 
 

16. MINUTES FROM THE REVENUE INVESTMENT AND BUDGET SUPPORT 

CABINET PANEL  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources outlined the role of the Cabinet 
Panel and confirmed that the minutes would continue to come to Cabinet meetings 
for information only. 
 

17. COMMUNITY CENTRE REVIEW  

 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Mrs Shenton and Cllr Loades to the meeting as lead 
members from the Community Centre Review working group. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities thanked members and officers of the 
Working Group and praised the production of a good in depth report. It was also 
confirmed that a handbook would be distributed to all community centres to help with 
the administration and to enable good governance. 
 
It was also confirmed that the report had been to the Co-ordinating Scrutiny 
Committee which had endorsed the recommendations.  
 
Resolved: 

 

a) That Cabinet approve the Joint Officer and Member Task and Finish 
Group proposals set out in this report. 

 

b) That the proposals are communicated to each community centre 
management committee jointly by officers and members of the Task 
and Finish Group in January 2014. 

 



Cabinet - 15/01/14 

 

2 

c) That a further report be submitted to Cabinet by the autumn of 2014 
providing a progress update in relation to the proposals set out in this 
report. 

 
18. AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL REPRESENTATION ON THE ASPIRE HOUSING 

BOARD  

 
A report was submitted outlining proposals to reduce the number of Council 
representatives nominated to the Aspire Housing Board and to seek members’ 
approval of the same.  
 
Resolved: That subject to the Council retaining its 33% vote on key issues at the 
AGM the principle of the alteration to the composition to the Aspire Housing Board 
(including the reduction in the number of Council representatives) be approved. 
 

19. AWARD OF THE NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE CONTRACT  

 
A report was submitted regarding the delivery of a housing advice, homelessness 
and housing register. This service was a statutory function, which meant the Council 
had to provide assistance to assist individuals and families who were homeless or 
threatened with homelessness who applied for help. The report outlined the outcome 
from the tendering exercise for the NHA – Homelessness, Housing Advice and 
Housing Register Contract and made recommendations to Cabinet to seek approval 
in the award of the NHA contract. 
 
Members thanked the Officer involved for her work and thanked Aspire for its work 
under the previous contract including the additional support that had been provided 
to residents. 
 

Resolved: 

 

a) That the Homelessness, Housing Advice and Housing Register 
contract be awarded to Midland Heart for the period 1st April 2014 – 
31st March 2017, with the option to extend for a further three years on 
satisfactory performance. 

 

b) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development  be 
authorised in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development, Regeneration and Town Centres, to finalise negotiations 
with Midland Heart on the precise details within the service 
specification to ensure that the contract offers maximum value for 
money.  

 

c) That once the contract is formally up and running the Council engages 
with Members to ensure that they are aware of the service and that 
appropriate training be provided to members regarding the new 
provisions. 

 
20. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 
A report was submitted to seek Cabinet approval of the proposed 2013/14 Housing 
Capital Programme taking into account the views of the Economic Development and 
Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 



Cabinet - 15/01/14 

3 

 
Resolved: 

 
That the Housing Capital Programme be approved on the basis set out in the report 
and funded from the allocation of £515,000 of New Homes Bonus funding and a land 
disposal to the value of about £100,000, with provision for the virement of funding, 
subject to agreement with the relevant Portfolio Holder(s), between schemes to 
maximise the benefits of external funding opportunities to help more vulnerable 
residents 
 

21. CHARGING FOR THE CONTROL OF RATS AT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES  

 
A report was submitted to seek approval to charge for the treatment of rats at 
residential properties. 
 
Resolved: 

 

a) That a subsidised fixed charge of £30 for up to 4 visits should be 
applied for the treatment of rats at residential properties, subject to a 
fee wavier being available to applicants who can demonstrate their 
eligibility of the range of benefit entitlements listed in the report. 

 

b) That the final value of the charge be approved through the fees and 
charges approval process. 

 

c) That officers monitor the effectiveness and efficiency of the charging 
regime and report back to Cabinet any need for modification or 
refinement. 

 
22. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE  

 
A report was submitted requesting approval of the Council Tax Base to be used to 
calculate the 2014/15 levies for the Borough Council, the County Council, the Office 
of the Police Crime Commissioner, the Fire Authority and each Town and Parish 
Council. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the amounts calculated as the Council Tax Base for 2014/15 shall 
be as follows:- 
 
                                                                              Band D equivalent properties        
 
Newcastle Borough Council               34,890 
Kidsgrove Town Council                  6,349 
Audley                    2,437 
Loggerheads                  1,845 
Balterley, Betley and Wrinehill                    564 
Chapel and Hill Chorlton                     186 
Keele                        330 
Madeley                    1,416 
Maer                        244 
Silverdale               1,348 



Cabinet - 15/01/14 

 

4 

Whitmore                                                           803 
 

23. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014-2017  

 
The Council’s Capital Strategy and Asset Management Strategy were key documents 
evidencing the Council’s approach to its Use of Resources.  This Strategy provided a 
clear framework for understanding the value and condition of property owned by the 
Council so that, in turn, investment decisions could be taken to optimise the use of 
the said land/property to meet the needs of the Borough’s residents, businesses and 
visitors.  This Strategy along with the Council’s Capital Strategy sought to 
demonstrate alignment with, and delivery of, the Council’s ambitions as set out in the 
Council Plan. 
 
The Strategy had already been considered by the Economic Development Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and the comments from the Committee were read out. 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Simon Tagg to the meeting. Cllr Tagg stated that in general 
he considered large parts of the plan to be sound but that he had concerns regarding 
an apparent lack of public consultation to date. 
 
The portfolio Holder stated that the consultation had not yet started and that any 
proposals for development would have to be to a very high standard and that all the 
comments from Cllr Tagg would be taken into consideration.  
 
Members discussed the issue of borrowing should the sale of assets not be agreed. 
The executive Director outlined the costs associated with borrowing. 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and resources stated that he would also explore the 
possibility of the creation of sink funds. 
 
Resolved: 

 

That Members approve the Asset Management Strategy (2014- 2017). 
 

24. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2014/15  

 
A report was submitted requesting cabinet to consider the Capital Strategy 2014 to 
2017. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the Capital Strategy be agreed and forwarded to Council with a 
recommendation for approval. 
 

25. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15  

 
A report was submitted to obtain approval for the proposed scale of fees and charges 
to apply from 1 April 2014. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April 2014, as set out in 
Appendix 1and 4 be approved and be submitted to the Transformation and 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee for comment. 
 

26. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2014/15  



Cabinet - 15/01/14 

5 

 
A report was submitted requesting the Cabinet to review progress on the completion 
of the revenue and capital budgets for 2014/15 following agreement of the 5 year 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
The Executive Director for Resources and Support Services thanked everyone who 
had worked on the budgets especially members of the Finance Team and the 
Working Group. 
 

Resolved: 

 

a) That the assumptions set out in the report be approved. 
 

b) That the Cabinet confirm that no Council Tax increase is proposed in 
2014/15. 

 

c) That the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to consider what comments it wishes to make on 
the draft Budget and Council Tax proposals before the final proposals 
are considered at Cabinet in February 2014. 

 
27. CREATING A LOCAL AUTHORITY OWNED TRADING COMPANY  

 
A report was submitted to ask Cabinet to agree in principle to the creation of a local 
authority company to allow commercial trading in communications activities. 
 
Resolved:  
 

a) Cabinet agrees in principle to the establishment of a company which 
would be limited by shares and owned wholly by the council. 

 

b) Cabinet notes that a further report will be brought forward at the 
earliest opportunity outlining governance and board membership 
arrangements as well as a business case for the company before any 
trading activity commences. 

 
28. STAFFORDSHIRE WIDE WASTE STRATEGY  

 
 
A report was submitted to: 
 

• Highlight the requirements for a Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy (JMWMS) for Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent. 

 

• Provide a draft copy of the refreshed Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy. 

 

• Seek approval for adoption of the Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy. 
 

Members expressed their thanks to Andrew Bird, Kate Fox and Cllr Beech  for their 
work on the strategy  



Cabinet - 15/01/14 

 

6 

 
 

Resolved: 

 
That the attached ‘2013 Refresh of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
for Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent (2007 – 2020)’ to be adopted, and the Portfolio 
Holder of the Environment and Recycling agree that this document is approved by 
the Staffordshire & Stoke-on-Trent Joint Waste Management Board. 
 

29. KEELE GOLF CENTRE  

 
An urgent report was submitted to Cabinet to advise members of the current position 
regarding the grant of a new lease of the Keele Golf Centre to RMW Golf Limited and 
to obtain decisions on the immediate steps to be taken. 
 
Resolved: 

 

a) That Members note the withdrawal of interest from RMW Golf Ltd on 
the grounds that the company is unable to progress with the 
opportunity on the basis of their tender submission. 

 

b) That Members note that the decision of RMW Golf Ltd to not proceed 
with their scheme brings the tendering process to an end. 

 

c) That officers be authorised to take the necessary steps to formally 
close the Golf Centre until further notice and to advise the interested 
parties of this decision. 

 

d) That officers be authorised to take the necessary steps to secure the 
site to minimise the risk of trespass onto, or vandalism of, the 
land/buildings. 

 

e) That officers be requested to report back to the earliest available 
Cabinet meeting with advice and information about the medium to long 
term options for the site. 

 

f) That this report be taken to the next meeting of the Transformation and 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH SNELL 

Chair 

 


